RESOLUTION NO. 2017-05

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF TWO POWER DISTRIBUTION EASEMENTS TO SALT RIVER PROJECT FOR UNDERGROUNDING OVERHEAD POWER LINES WITHIN THE CITY OF PEORIA.

WHEREAS, Salt River Project, has requested that the City of Peoria grant two Power Distribution Easements for the undergrounding of existing overhead power lines along the south side of Olive Avenue from 85th Avenue to 89th Drive.

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Article I, Section III of the Peoria City Charter, the City Council may convey any right, title or interest in any real property in such terms as the City Council determines to be appropriate and necessary; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Peoria City Charter and in accordance with the findings set forth above, the Mayor and Council of the City of Peoria consent to the granting of the Power Distribution Easements to Salt River Project and authorize the City Manager to execute the documents; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the City of Peoria, Arizona authorize the granting of the attached Power Distribution Easements, and authorize the City Manager to execute the Easements.

Resolution No. 2017-05 SRP Power Distribution Easements January 10, 2017 Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Peoria, Arizona this 10th day of January, 2017.

Cathy Carlat, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Geriminsky, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Stephen Burg, City Attorney

Attachments:

1. SRP Power Distribution Easements (2)